

---

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOE CLARK MITCHELL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JOHN REES,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

Amy Howe  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kevin K. Russell  
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7272 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 300  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(301) 941-1913

Paul R. Bottei  
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
810 Broadway, Suite 200  
Nashville, TN 37203

Thomas C. Goldstein  
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
1333 New Hampshire  
Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT FEDERAL RULES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	11
I. The Federal Courts Are Intractably Divided Over Whether Federal Rule Of Civil Procedure 60(b)(6) Can Be Used To Correct Legal Error. ....	12
II. The Sixth Circuit's Decision Conflicts With This Court's Precedents. ....	21
CONCLUSION .....	29
APPENDIX	
A. Court of Appeals Decision in <i>Mitchell III</i> .....	1a
B. District Court Decision in <i>Mitchell III</i> .....	12a
C. Court of Appeals Decision in <i>Mitchell II</i> .....	34a
D. District Court Decision in <i>Mitchell II</i> .....	38a
E. Court of Appeals Decision in <i>Mitchell I</i> .....	64a
F. District Court Decision in <i>Mitchell I</i> .....	91a
G. Denial of Rehearing En Banc in <i>Mitchell III</i> .....	100a

---

H.	District Court Order Granting Habeas in <i>Mitchell III</i> .....	102a
I.	District Court Entry of Final Judgment in <i>Mitchell II</i> .....	104a
J.	District Court Order Granting Habeas in <i>Mitchell II</i> .....	105a
K.	District Court Order Granting Habeas in <i>Mitchell I</i> .....	107a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abdur’Rahman v. Bell</i> , 226 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2000).....	8, 9, 26
<i>Ackermann v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 193 (1950) .....	24
<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000) .....	24
<i>Balark v. City of Chicago</i> , 81 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	passim
<i>Blue Diamond Coal Co. v. Trustees of UMWA Combined Ben. Fund</i> , 249 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>City of Morgantown v. Royal Ins. Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 254 (1949) .....	19
<i>CNF Constructors, Inc. v. Donohoe Const. Co.</i> , 57 F.3d 395 (4th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Compton v. Alton Steamship Co.</i> , 608 F.2d 96 (4th Cir. 1979).....	17
<i>Gleash v. Yuswak</i> , 308 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005) .....	passim
<i>Harbison v. Bell</i> , 503 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Harries v. Bell</i> , 417 F.3d 631 (6th Cir. 2005).....	8, 9, 26

---

<i>Int'l Controls Corp. v. Vesco</i> , 556 F.2d 665 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	14
<i>Klapprott v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 601 (1949) .....	3, 22, 23
<i>Kramer v. Gates</i> , 481 F.3d 788 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	15
<i>Lairsey v. Advance Abrasives Co.</i> , 542 F.2d 928 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	14
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988) .....	23, 24
<i>Lowry v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 211 F.3d 457 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>Martinez-McBean v. Government of Virgin Islands</i> , 562 F.2d 908 (3d Cir. 1977) .....	18
<i>McCurry ex rel. Turner v. Adventist Health Sys. / Sunbelt, Inc.</i> , 298 F.3d 586 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	11, 13, 14
<i>McDowell v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 931 F.2d 380 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	13
<i>McMillan v. MBank Fort Worth, N.A.</i> , 4 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	15
<i>McQueen v. Scroggy</i> , 99 F.3d 1302 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	9, 10, 26, 27
<i>Mitchell v. Rees</i> , 114 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1120 (1998) .....	7, 27
<i>Mitchell v. Rees</i> , 523 U.S. 1090 (1998) .....	7
<i>Mitchell v. Rees</i> , 537 U.S. 830 (2002) .....	8

<i>Nat'l Credit Union Admin. Bd. v. Gray</i> , 1 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	8
<i>Page v. Schweiker</i> , 786 F.2d 150 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	19
<i>Pierce v. Cook &amp; Co.</i> , 518 F.2d 720 (10th Cir. 1975) .....	19
<i>Pierce v. United Mine Workers of Am. Welfare &amp; Ret. Fund</i> , 770 F.2d 449 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	14, 15
<i>Pridgen v. Shannon</i> , 380 F.3d 721 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Rice v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 88 F.3d 914 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	18
<i>Ritter v. Smith</i> , 811 F.2d 1398 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	18
<i>Schildhaus v. Moe</i> , 335 F.2d 529 (2d Cir. 1964) .....	14
<i>Scott v. Singletary</i> , 38 F.3d 1547 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	18
<i>Silk v. Sandoval</i> , 435 F.2d 1266 (1st Cir. 1971) .....	16
<i>Spinar v. South Dakota Board of Regents</i> , 796 F.2d 1060 (8th Cir. 1986) .....	16
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , No. 87-152-III, 1988 WL 32362 (Tenn. Ct. App. Apr. 7, 1988) .....	4
<i>Townsend v. Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 486 F.3d 127 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>United States v. Erdoss</i> , 440 F.2d 1221 (2d Cir. 1971) .....	15

---

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 674 F.2d 310 (4th Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>Van Skiver v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1241 (10th Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Venegas-Hernandez v. Sonolux Records</i> , 370 F.3d 183 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>Williamsburg Wax Museum, Inc. v. Historic Figures, Inc.</i> , 810 F.2d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Zurich American Insurance Co. v. International Fibercom Inc. (In re Int’l Fibercom, Inc.)</i> , 503 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2007).....	17

### Statutes

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act (AEDPA), Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996) .....	10
---	----

### Rules

FED. R. CIV. PROC. 59(e).....	15, 16
FED. R. CIV. PROC. 60(b).....	passim
FED. R. CIV. PROC. 60(b)(1) .....	passim
FED. R. CIV. PROC. 60(b)(2) .....	3
FED. R. CIV. PROC. 60(b)(3) .....	3
FED. R. CIV. PROC. 60(b)(4) .....	3
FED. R. CIV. PROC. 60(b)(5) .....	3
FED. R. CIV. PROC. 60(b)(6) .....	passim
FED. R. CIV. PROC. 60(c)(1).....	i
